
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Health and Environment Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairpersons's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 

6.   To note the Work Programme for 2019/20 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   Climate Emergency Action Plan - Presentation (to follow)  
 

8.   Southern Parishes Sports Facilities (HEP005) (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

9.   Local Enforcement Plan (HEP008) (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack. 

 
 
1 October 2019 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email:cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: Clear (Liberal 
Democrats) 

Vice-Chairperson: Laming (Liberal 
Democrats) 

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 
Brook 
Griffiths 
Pearson 
 

Becker 
Ferguson 
 

 
Deputy Members 

 
Horrill and Weston Hutchison and Williams 
 
Quorum = 3 members 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holders: 
 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 



Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
DISABLED ACCESS 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 July 2019 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Clear (Chair) 

 
Becker 
Brook 
Ferguson 
 

Griffiths 
Laming 
Pearson 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Murphy (Cabinet Member for Environment) and Porter (Cabinet 
Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing) 
Councillors Achwal and Power 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillors Cutler, Hutchison, Thompson and Weir 
 

 
1.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the first meeting of the new Health 
and Environment Policy Committee. 

 
2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Laming be appointed Vice Chairperson of the 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

 
3.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the timetable of meetings for 2019/20 be agreed, as set out 
on the agenda. 

 
4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Councillor Power made the following comments regarding reports on the 
agenda for consideration: 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
 

 The Parking Strategy (Report HEP2 refers) should increase its emphasis on 
areas outside of Winchester city centre, particularly the market towns.  In 
particular, a strategy was required for New Alresford; 

 She supported the recommendation in CAB3173, but emphasised that 
improved enforcement of on-street parking was essential in market towns.  
She queried whether it was possible to retain free on-street parking and 
cover the costs of enforcement? 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Power for these comments which would be 
considered further under the appropriate agenda items. 
 
Ian Tait raised a number of comments as summarised below: 

 Questions regarding the Councillor Prince’s recent statement regarding the 
review of the new Leisure Centre; 

 With regard to the Car Parking Strategy, concern that the outer close of the 
Cathedral was being widely used for car parking.  Whilst this was 
appropriate for visitors and Cathedral workers with disabilities, the 
perception was that this facility was being used by many more people, 
impacting on the historic setting; 

 Welcome proposed improvements to the pre-application advice service as 
he considered the existing offer to be inadequate.  In addition, concerns 
regarding lack of representation of the Highways Team at Planning 
Committee. 

 
The Chair noted that the first point was not within the remit of this Committee but 
she would forward to the appropriate Cabinet Member.  Other comments would 
be considered further under the relevant agenda items. 
 

5.    ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT - PROCUREMENT PROCESS 
UPDATE - PRESENTATION  
 

The Strategic Director and the Cabinet Member for Environment gave a 
presentation updating Members on progress towards the new environmental 
services contract.  The presentation was available on the Council’s website. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment requested the Committee’s views on the 
following: 

 The proposal to consider the collection of food waste; 

 The option to charge for garden waste collection (and whether such a 
charge could be utilised to offset the cost of collecting food waste). 

 
The Strategic Director and Cabinet Member responded to Members’ questions 
and comments regarding the following: 
 

 The practicality of the glass collection containers (in particular, 
manoeuvrability when full).  Take up or kerbside glass collection was not 
compulsory and assisted collections could be provided to those in need; 

 If charges were introduced for garden waste, a 240 litre wheelie bin could be 
provided for collection purposes to replace the smaller capacity garden 
waste bags currently provided.  However, bins could not be provided if no 
charge was introduced; 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2011&Ver=4


3 
 

 
 

 Some concern that introducing charges for garden waste could lead to an 
increase in fly-tipping.  The Committee requested further information from 
other local authorities that had introduced charges; 

 Some concern regarding the practicalities of accommodating the number of 
different waste collection bins within the boundaries of a property with limited 
outside space.  It was noted that the Government might require further 
separation of recyclable goods in the future which would have a further 
impact; 

 A comment that anaerobic digesters produce additional methane but this 
could be utilised by a CHP system.  The location of digesters had proved 
controversial in the past. 

 Once further information on the cost of food waste collection was available, 
public consultation on its introduction could be considered.   

 Further discussions would take place with the County Council regarding 
options for the disposal of food waste; 

 Some concern regarding the proposal to cease distribution of printed 
calendars. 

 The contract was for an initial 8 year period with an option for an 8 year 
extension.  It was anticipated electric vehicle technology could be more 
readily available within 8 years and the contract would not preclude their 
introduction earlier. 

 The new contract would include robust performance measures.  The 
importance of working with the contractor was also emphasised and the 
client team returning to the Council would assist with this. 

 
In general, Members considered that more information was required on the 
potential cost of food waste collection before the Committee could indicate 
whether to support it or not.  With regard to charging for garden waste, it was 
recognised that the majority of other local authorities did charge, but further 
information was requested on the possible impact on fly-tipping before a 
decision was made. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted and the Cabinet Member for 

Environment have regard to the comments outlined above. 
 

6.    CAR PARKING STRATEGY (HEP002) AND PRESENTATION  
 
The meeting received a presentation from the Head of Programme and Cabinet 
Member for Environment on the developing Car Parking Strategy.  The 
presentation was available on the Council’s website. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Achwal addressed the Committee and 
in summary welcomed the report and the proposals to consider the whole 
district.  She highlighted the particularly difficulties experienced in Whiteley by 
the large numbers of vehicle movements each day (estimated to be 
approximately 48,000) and suggested that a new park and ride facility be 
provided at Junction 9 of the M27. 
 

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2011&Ver=4


4 
 

 
 

The Head of Programme, Strategic Director: Services and Cabinet Member for 
Environment responded to Members questions and comments regarding the 
following: 

 

 Possible increase in central car park pricing structure and possible 
introduction of Sunday and/or evening car parking charges to further 
encourage use of  
park and ride and to provide funds to invest in improvements 

 ;   

 Regard would be had to the impact of such a proposal on all stakeholders, 
including businesses; 

 Requirement to have regard to the impact of city centre residents who use 
car parks as limited on-street residents’ parking available; 

 The requirement for movement strategies for market towns such as New 
Alresford, Bishops Waltham, Whiteley and Wickham.  This should include 
consideration of improved parking enforcement and management; 

 The importance of public transport, in particular bus travel.  It was noted that 
the County Council had also declared a climate emergency and Officers 
hoped to work further with them regarding bus services. 

 A travel plan for the new Leisure Centre would be developed; 

 It was suggested that the Strategy should be widened to include more far-
reaching proposals.  Examples given included congestion charges, 
workplace parking  levy and improving air quality, particularly around schools. 

 An update report on an electric vehicle strategy would be provided later in the 
year which would include consideration of charging point installations. 

 “Park and Walk” or “Park and Cycle” routes would be encouraged and the 
best method of publicising was being considered. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the report and presentation be noted and the 
Cabinet Member for Environment have regard to the comments outlined 
above. 

 
7.    THE FUTURE OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND CIVIL PARKING 

ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AGREEMENTS (CAB3173)  
 
The Strategic Director: Services (Interim), Corporate Head of Regulatory and 
Cabinet Member for Environment provided responses to questions raised by 
Members in respect of: 
 

  The estimated deficit for the on-street parking account summarised in the 
report was based on high level assessment.  Further detailed analysis of the 
figures (costs and income), including apportionment between on-street and 
off-street parking activities, would be undertaken to inform the report to be 
provided to the County Council in order to ensure the figures are accurate; 

 The desire to improvement  the enforcement of parking (in both market 
towns and some residents’ parking areas) was understood, noting that 
parking enforcement should be cost neutral; 

Page 8



5 
 

 
 

 The intention of the County Council to introduce more uniformity of charges 
across the County including residents ‘permits and on-street charges; 

 The County Council will require the service to recover all its costs (cost 
neutral).  These are costs incurred by both the City Council and County 
Council.  Any shortfall would be met by the City Council and surplus shared 
equally between the two authorities. 

 Further analysis would be undertaken into whether the proposed rise of the 
cost of the first residents’ parking permit to £50 would offset the current 
deficit. 

 The choice available to the Council was, in essence, whether to enter into a 
new agency agreement with the County Council or to hand back control of 
this service to them.  Changes planned by the County Council would take 
place if the service was delivered by them.  Hampshire required a decision 
by the end of July 2019. 

 
During debate, some Members expressed concern about the lack of clarity 
regarding the financial information available.  However, there was general 
support for the Council entering into new agency agreements with the County 
Council in order to retain a greater level of control over the service. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the following recommendations to Cabinet be supported:  
 
1. That the City Council enters into new agency agreements 

with Hampshire County Council in relation to the delivery of traffic 
management and on-street civil parking enforcement with effect from April 
2020. 

 
2. That the Strategic Director: Services be delegated authority 

to finalise and enter into the agency agreement with Hampshire County 
Council in relation to the delivery of traffic management and on-street civil 
parking enforcement with effect from April 2020. 

 
8.    PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE (HEP003)  

 
The Service Lead: Built Environment and Cabinet Member for Built Environment 
and Wellbeing provided responses to questions raised by Members in respect 
of: 

 Noting that it was critical to change the current perception of pre-application 
advice;   

 The new Strategy had been formulated following engagement with 
customers and agents; 

 It would be publicised on the Council’s website and through other means, as 
appropriate, including an Agents’ Forum; 

 Further consideration would be given to the possibility of involving ward 
councillors in pre-application discussions, having regard to the issues of 
commercial confidentiality sometimes involved. 

 
In general, Members welcomed the proposals and thanked the Officers involved 
in its formulation. 

Page 9



6 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Strategy set out in the report be endorsed, to adopt a new 
customer focussed pre-application charging service based on the 
purpose, principle and charging structure set out within the report 

 
9.    HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

FOR 2019/20 (HEP001)  
 

The Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing noted the following 
additional items for a future Committee: 

 Enforcement Policy; 

 Future arrangements for Planning Committee (following evening meeting 
experiment). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the inclusion of the above, the Work Programme for 
2019/20 be approved. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE – SCHEDULED ITEMS OF BUSINESS ETC 
 

 
9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/ COMMENT 

Original Revised 

 Climate Emergency Action Plan  
 

Susan Robbins 
 

9 October 2019 
 

 Presentation 

 Southern Parishes Sports Facilities Amanda Ford 9 October 2019  HEP005/ Cabinet – 
11/12/19  

 Local Enforcement Plan  
 

Julie Pinnock/David 
Townsend 
 

9 October 2019 
 

 HEP008 

 
10 DECEMBER 2019  
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 

 Grounds Maintenance and Street 
Cleaning Specification 
 

Steve Tilbury 9 October 
2019 
 
 

10 December 
2019 

 

 Options appraisal for the delivery and 
operation of an electric vehicle charging 
network (HEP006) 
 

David Ingram 9 October 
2019 

10 December 
2019 

HEP006 

 AQMA Annual Update (HEP007) David Ingram 9 October 
2019 

10 December 
2019 

HEP007/ Cabinet – 
11/12/19 
 

 Update on Movement Strategy 
 

Andy Hickman 10 December 
2019 

 Standing Committee 
item 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



 
 
4 MARCH 2020 – Reports below to be allocated in due course 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Climate Emergency Action Plan update Susan Robbins 
 

  Standing Committee 
item 

 Local Plan Update Steve Tilbury   Standing Committee 
item 

      

 
Other reports are provisionally listed to come forward to the Health & Environment Policy Committee during 2019/20 are as 
follows: (Meeting date to be confirmed)   

 
Tree Policy Date TBC 

 
 

P
age 12



  
 

HEP005 
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: SOUTHERN PARISHES SPORTS FACILITIES 

9 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Malcolm Prince - Sport, Leisure and 
Communities 

Contact Officer:  Andy Hickman    Tel No: 01962 848105 Email 
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  SOUTHERN PARISHES 
 
 

 

PURPOSE 

This briefing considers the provision of an additional 4 court sports hall in the 
Southern Parishes as well as options for the future of Meadowside Leisure Centre in 
Whiteley.  Whilst these are separate pieces of work they have been integrated into 
one report as they are interlinked.  A detailed report on these issues will be 
considered at Cabinet on 11 December 2019. 
 
SUMMARY 

The report outlines options for a 4 court sports hall in the southern parishes and 
suggests that based on the evidence and the significant financial costs involved the 
Council should not proceed with any of these options and that it may be more 
practical for the Council to consider supporting the community sports facilities at the 
new North Whiteley secondary school which will include a 4 court sports hall and 2 
artificial turf pitches. 
 
Four options for the future development/ management of Meadowside Leisure 
Centre are put forward for the Committee’s views prior to seeking a Cabinet decision 
in December.  These options include tendering the management of the centre until 
the new secondary school is opened in North Whiteley along with selling the leisure 
centre site and using the capital receipt to invest in other community facilities; and 
transferring it to Whiteley Town Council. . 
 
It should be noted that Whiteley Town Council is currently located in Meadowside 
Leisure Centre and has expressed an interest in taking over the building and/ or its 
management subject to terms and associated costs. 
  

 

Page 13

Agenda
[...]
f options are considered for the future of this site.  Legal advice 
moving forward is required and any sale alternative disposal of the site such 
as lease or lease will require compliance with the appropriate legislation.  
Disposals must be undertaken with transparency, fairness and probity 
required to fulfil the expectations and standards of the Council as a public 
body.  Additionally it is important to ensure that the Council receives the best 
consideration for disposal of assets thereby satisfying its obligation under 
Section123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
4 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

4.1 None. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Community Leisure Centre (4 Court hall) Feasibility Study – June 2019 

Page 19



  HEP005 
 

 

 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

Cab 3015 - 16 January 2018 - WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE PARK PROJECT 

UPDATE  

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

APPENDICES: 

None 

Page 20

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet%20(Leisure%20Centre)%20Committee/201801161830/Agenda/CAB3015(LC)%20Winchester%20Sport%20Leisure%20Park%20Project%20Update.pdf


  
 

 

HEP008 
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE  

 

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
9 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Jackie Porter Built Environment and 
Wellbeing  

Contact Officer:  Julie Pinnock    Tel No: 01962 848439 Email 
jpinnock:winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL (EXCLUDING THOSE IN THE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK 
AUTHORITY AREA) 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Council has undertaken a review of its existing Local Enforcement Plan.  This 
report sets out the work undertaken to date to prepare a new Local Enforcement 
Plan.  This includes Parish Council and Member engagement to ensure Enforcement 
Priorities are understood and resourced to provide confidence in the Enforcement 
Service. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Policy Committee are asked to endorse the Draft Local Enforcement 

Plan and comment on the priorities and
[...]
d Local Enforcement Plan will be tabled for discussion. 

2.9 It is also proposed that Members of the Town Forum (which is not 
represented by a Parish Council) are given an opportunity to comment on the 
document. 

2.10 It is proposed that the final document will be approved by Cabinet. 

Page 22



 HEP008 
 

 

 

2.11 The process is designed to ensure that Parish Councils and Members are 
fully engaged to ensure Enforcement Priorities are understood and resourced 
to provide confidence in the Enforcement Service. 

3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

3.1 A Local Enforcement Plan is recommended by national planning guidance.  
Engagement with Parish Councils and Members will has helped to ensure that 
the new Local Enforcement Plan is fit for purpose, is clear on how alleged 
breaches of planning control will be dealt with and how we communicate that 
with Parish Councils, Ward Members and complainants. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

None 

Other Background Documents:- 

Existing Local Enforcement Plan  https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning/planning-
enforcement/local-enforcement-plan 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

National Planning Policy Framework 

National Planning Practice Guidance 

APPENDICES: 

Draft Local Enforcement Plan 

Page 23

https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning/planning-enforcement/local-enforcement-plan
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning/planning-enforcement/local-enforcement-plan


This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN
DRAFT

Page 25



CONTENTS

Introduction

1. Introduction
1.1 National Policy and Guidance
1.2 Winchester City Council
1.3 Breaches of Planning Control

2. The South Downs National Park

3. Our Principles
3.1 Operate within the law
3.2 Discretion
3.3 Proportionality
3.4 Consistency and Fairness
3.5 Transparency

4. How to report a suspected breach of planning control

5. What you can expect if you report a suspected breach of planning control

6. Our Pri

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9 October 2019 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Clear (Chair) 

 
Laming 
Becker 
Ferguson 
 

Brook 
Griffiths 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Murphy (Cabinet Member for Environment), Porter (Cabinet Member 
for Built Environment and Wellbeing) and Prince (Cabinet Member for Sports, 
Leisure and Communities).  
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk).  
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Horrill (as deputy for Pearson) 
 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019, be approved 
and adopted. 

 
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Clear made a personal statement in respect of reports HEP005 
(Southern Parishes Sports Facilities) and HEP008 (Local Enforcement Plan) due 
to her role as Parish Councillor for Wickham, mentioned in the reports and their 
involvement in the draft of the Local Plan.  
 
Councillor Griffiths declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of Item 5 (Climate 
Emergency Action Plan) due to being a temporary employee of Boomtown 
Festival Ltd. 
 
Councillor Becker declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of Item 5 (Climate 
Emergency Action Plan) due to her employment as Government Legal Adviser for 
the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy and also due to her 
husband’s employment as Lead Analyst for Shell New Energies.   



2 
 

 
 

 
3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
 At the invitation of the Chair, Jock Macdonald (WinACC), Phil Gagg and David Ball 
addressed the Committee in relation to Item 5 (Climate Emergency Action Plan) 
below. A summary of their comments are set out under the relevant minute below. 
 
 

4.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20  
 

 RESOLVED: 

  That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

5.    CLIMATE EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN - PRESENTATION  
 

  The Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Director: Services 

(Interim) and the Cabinet Member for Environment updating Members on 

progress regarding the Climate Emergency Action Plan and seeking comments 

from the Committee thereon. The presentation was available on the Council’s 

website. 

 

The presentation provided an initial steer on the Action Plan which was due to be 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 11 December 2019 for amendment and 

review and focussed on the preparatory plan and questions raised to date.  The 

action plan was subsequent to the Council’s declaration made in June 2019, with 

the aim to achieve carbon neutrality as a Council by 2024 and as a District by 

2030 which several authorities had also pledged their commitment to attaining.  

 

During public participation, Jock Macdonald (representing WinACC), Phil Gagg 

and David Ball addressed the Committee on this matter. A summary of the points 

raised are set out below: 

 

Jock Macdonald (representing WinACC): 

 

- Welcomed progress to date; 

- Supported the incentivise principles raised during the stakeholder 

engagement; 

- Suggested that the Council raise opposition in respect of two forthcoming 

projects in relation to motorways and the future growth of Southampton Airport; 

- Population increases would generate higher volumes of traffic and further 

increase emission levels going forward. 

 

Phil Gagg 

 

- Acknowledged and welcomed the plan; 

-  

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2013&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=2013&Ver=4


3 
 

 
 

Considered that the challenges and targets referenced in the plan to be 

formidable and of a significant scale, although it was recognised that an 

impressive impact had been achieved over the last decade; 

-  

Suggested that the Council would need to take robust action on all other areas 

of emissions. 

 

David Ball   

 

- Action Plan was welcomed and targets ambitious; 

- Council and District targets – considered that the plan focussed on Council 

targets and that a separate plan for the District provided a clear way forward 

with District targets being harder to achieve; 

- Suggested that the plan and resulting emissions be independently reviewed 

and audited to enhance credibility; 

- Considered that the quantification of carbon emissions needed to be made 

clear; 

- Questioned how renewables in the District would also be quantified.  

 

At the conclusion of public speaking, the Chair thanked those who addressed the 

Committee for attending to express their views on this matter.  

 

The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) and relevant officers from the project 

board responded to Members’ questions and comments regarding the following: 

 

 The need for advice to householders on immediate and short term actions they 

can take was highlighted. 

 Events have been undertaken across the district as part of “Green Week” and 

this district wide focus will continue through the Action Plan.  ,  

 The Action Plan will address the role of schools engagement and 

consideration is being given to how partners can assist this (such as Marwell 

Zoo and Hampshire County Council (HCC); 

 It was reported that the Action Plan would be separated into actions to address 

Council emissions by 2024 and those to address district wide emissions by 

2030;  

 Movement Strategy: The Strategic Director: Place emphasised that work on 

the strategy was in progress, in partnership with HCC, on a number of key 

areas. An update on the Movement Strategy would come forward to the next 

meeting of the Committee on 10 December; 

 In respect of the Action Plan for the District, the Strategic Director: Services 

(Interim) reported that focus on the District challenge had already commenced. 

However, it was empathised that the Council would be an influencer in the 

District carbon neutrality action plan along with other agencies and partners 

and establishing a collaborative working practice would be key at these initial 



4 
 

 
 

stages; 

 The importance of offsetting on the overall target was recognised and would 

be essential if the Council is to achieve a zero carbon target by 2024; 

 Reference was made to the omission of various industries (i.e. clothing and 

agriculture) for inclusion  in the Action Plan going forward;  

 It was agreed that a number of short term measures should be included to 

demonstrate intent; 

 The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) highlighted the requirement for 

additional resource (staffing and financial) and these would be detailed in the 

final Action Plan. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, in general, Members supported the way forward on 

the Action Plan and thanked officers for their informative presentation.  

 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the presentation be noted and the Cabinet Member for 
Environment have regard to the comments set out above. 

 
 

6.    SOUTHERN PARISHES SPORTS FACILITIES  
(Report HEP005 refers) 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Programme and Cabinet 
Member for Sports, Leisure and Communities setting out the options for the 
provision of a four court sports hall in the Southern Parishes and future choices for 
the Meadowside Leisure Centre.  Comments were sought from the Committee 
ahead of a detailed report to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 11 
December 2019. 
 
The Head of Programme, Strategic Director: Services and Cabinet Member for 
Environment responded to Members questions and comments regarding the 
following: 

 

 Modelling had been carried out on the usage of Meadowside Leisure Centre as 
part of the districtwide Sports Hall assessment; and it was reported that the 
offices of Whiteley Town Council were located within this building. 

 An external consultant had been commissioned to investigate all practical 
options for a 4 court hall in the southern parishes available in this case, all of 
which were listed within the report.  However, Members were asked to put 
forward any further viable alternatives that they may be aware of for 
consideration.  

 A high level assessment was set out in the report in respect of the viability of 
the  options. It was reported that low carbon options would be challenging to 
achieve in the existing building and have significant financial implications for 
sports halls generally. However, as part of the council’s approach to dealing 



5 
 

 
 

with the climate emergency  this would need to be set out in the project 
objectives and costed accordingly; 

 Discussions were in place with Whiteley Town Council regarding the possibility 
of them taking over the operation of the building, giving consideration to the 
cost implications of this; 

 Access agreements for use of the new North Whiteley community school were 
raised and it was noted that where investment had been made in the facility, 
planning permission would subject to the completion of a s106 legal agreement 
which would enable community use. The Head of Programme advised that he 
would explore this matter including when the new School might be provided 
and report back to Members of the Committee in due course; and 

 Concern was raised regarding the connectivity between the Southern Parishes 
and Whiteley due to existing traffic congestion issues and accessibility into 
Whiteley for other residents in this area of the District.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the report and presentation be noted and the 
Cabinet Member for Sports, Leisure and Communities have regard to the 
comments outlined above. 

 
7.    LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN  

(Report HEP008 refers) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing introduced the report 
which set out a review of the existing Local Enforcement Plan and the work carried 
out to date, including Parish Council and Member engagement to ensure 
Enforcement priorities are understood and resourced to provide confidence in the 
Enforcement Service.  It was reported that the South Downs National Park 
Authority (SDNPA) have their own enforcement plan in place.  
 

The Service Lead: Built Environment advised that a Parish Council event was 
proposed to take place on 19 November 2019 which would incorporate the 
feedback following this Committee and the Winchester Town Forum. 

 
 The Service Lead: Built Environment and Cabinet Member for Built  Environment 
and Wellbeing responded to Members questions and comments regarding the 
following: 

 

 That the balance and shaping of the flowchart be amended for ease of 
reference; 

 Clarification around timescales as to how the Council would address this 
matter; 

 Ward reporting to be embedded into the structure as well as being tagged into 
quarterly reporting.  This would enable Parish Council’s and Ward Members 
to be kept up to date as matters occurred; and 

 That the wording relating to the priorities be amended to clarify that the 
matters contained in Priority 1 were of a different nature (i.e. as a result of a 
criminal offence etc) and do not detract from any other priority listed 
 



6 
 

 
 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee welcomed the report and recognised 
the importance of the document for use in day to day work processes and, 
subject to the amendments noted above, supported the new local enforcement 
plan being taken forward to a forthcoming event with Parish Council’s.  
 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be endorsed, and that the Cabinet Member for Built 

Environment and Wellbeing have regard to the comments raised by the 
Committee, as set out above. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chair 


